1981 Senate Bill 99

Date published: April 15, 1982

CHAPTER 175, Laws of 1981

AN ACT to amend 81.01 (3); and to create 5.64 (2) (c) 6 and 81.01 (3) (a) and (b) of the statutes, relating to the spending limit for repair of town highways and bridges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 5.64 (2) (c) 6 of the statutes is created to read:

5.64 (2) (c) 6. Form D6 under s. 81.01 (3) (b).

SECTION 2. 81.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

81.01 (3) Provide machinery, implements, material and equipment needed to construct and repair said highways and bridges, and for that purpose may acquire by purchase or by condemnation in the manner provided by ch. 32 gravel pits and stone quarries, but the total sum spent under this subsection shall not exceed \$3,000 \$10,000 in any year, unless a greater sum be authorized by the town meeting. one of the following occurs:

SECTION 3. 81.01 (3) (a) and (b) of the statutes is created to read:

- 81.01 (3) (a) A greater sum is authorized by the town meeting.
- (b) The town board by resolution submits to the electors of the town as a referendum at a general or special town election the question of exceeding the \$10,000 limit set under this subsection. The board shall abide by the majority vote of the electors of the town on the question. A question submitted under this paragraph shall be upon a separate ballot. The question shall read as follows:

Shall the town of ... spend \$... over the annual limit of \$10,000 for the construction and repair of its highways and bridges?

FOR SPENDING [AGAINST SPENDING □
TOKSILIDING	AUAINOL OF ENDINGLI